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INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL FOR THE FAR EAST

TN T T el

No, 1 . :_

.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al ; 1, 3
- AGAINST - ; SUMMONS TO TESTIFY ‘ 3 !

y ? ¥

ARAKI, SADO; et al ) | .

TO: KAZUO ASAMI (Japanese National) é
78 2-Chome Mabashi |

You are hereby summoned and required to be And appear in
person on the 1 day of July , 1946, at 0900
hours, at the witness room No. 123, in the Court House of the
International Military Tribunal for the Far East, in the City of |
Tokys, Japan, then and there to testify and give evidence as a witness 3
before said Tribunal on behalf of the Prosecution, in the above ,_
entitled case,

I
|
K
i

: | 1946.

Dated at Tokyo, Japan, this __2_‘_%____day of June -t

V. Walbridge, \ _.
Col, C.A.C, t i
General Secretary :

- ai": - w' Hanlay, .‘-

- | Col. F.A.
:'- xecutive

I, the witness above named, hereby accept service of the
above summons, this day of , 1946,

[Signature of wilpess)

LTY
B el e i s, W i e . R -




Personally appeared before me the undersigned autherity

_‘_m
sworn according to law, deposes and says that at

to

who, being first duly

on
3194___, he personally delivered
s in person a duplicate of the

e e e . et ettt et
within summons, or read the same to the said witness,

!Signaturef

Subscribed and sworn to beforé me at

, this

day'of'_______________iQQ____.

ZSignaturej

(Grade , organization and

official character)
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TIONAL PROSECUTION SECTION

REQUEST FOR WITNESS
REQUEST FQ?.WITNESS 19 June JE?MG

SUBJECT: Military Aggression in China
_ COUNT OF INDICTMENT: Numerous
SECTION OF APPENDIX: A - section 2

ACCUSED: MATSUI

TO MR. BARRY:
The undersigned requests that ASAMI, Kazuo

! be a witness for the purpose of testifying to the following effect:-
. As to his signature on a jolnt affidavit signed with SUZUKI, Jiro,
a wherein they set forth that Japanese and English newspaper articles
- concerning a sword contest in China correctly reflect the incident.

| Please cross
" | out whichever
| - is not
| applicable.

AL . S L . ( ".;"‘ "'. “‘. --}. ‘ q* @ 'r.'rj‘-f'l ._‘I -h .

‘ Comments on credibility of above-named.

1, Is there any evidence to suggest that he is a war criminal?
| No
: 2. Is he likely to be favourable and/or hostile to any accused? If
so, state which., Indifferent

3. Is he likely to be a reliasble witness in Court? Yes

L., What further information can you give?
None required

Staff Attorney,
6 /19 /194¢€.




INTERNATIONAL PROSECUTION SECTION @E&'ﬂb{‘

REQUEST FOR WITNESS
SUBJECT : Clags "C" Offenses - Atrocities Against 7
Civilians =~ Rape of Nanking
COUNT OF INDICTMENT: 45 (Also 44 and 53 to 55, inclusive) - 'fﬁﬂ |

SECTION OF APPENDIX: Appendix A, Sections 2 and 4;
Appendix D, 1, Particulars of
Breaches, Sections 10, 11 and 12

ACCUSED : WMATSUI, Hashimoto and all the other defendants

TO MR Y3

The undersigned requests that W, P, Mills, €5 Mah Tsou Lu,
Nenking China, be & witness for the purpose of testlfying to the
following effect:

1. Atrocities committed by Japanese soldiers against
civilians st Nanking following the fall of that city., MNr,
¥ills was a member of the International Committee for the
Nanking Safety Zone and can give first hand information as
to the atrocities against civilians, including massacre with-
out triel, torture, rape, murder and wanton destruction of
property committed by the Japanese soldiers for more than
gix weeks following the fall of Nanking.

2, Economic aggression. Mr. Mills can also testify
as to the effect on the Chinese people of the economic
exploitation of China by Japan, (See "Report From China -
Economic Aggression®, 23 April 46, pages 4 and 5.)

Mr. Mills, an American citizen, has been in China as
a missionary for a number of years and 1is thoroughly conversant
with the two subjects hereinabove recited and should make a

good witness with regard to each,
DAVID NELSON SUTTON 2E '

Associate Counsel
13 May 1946
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All the defendants set forth in count 38.
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%T: Leo Rozoff, c/o Consul General for Great Britain,

- This witness saw the attack on the British

gunboat PETREL which was the sneak attack on the British at Shanghai
He was then in the harbor at Shanghal.

mmmxmadm Have avail-able now but one copy

,‘114 dours

C’.; L bc _V_‘E? .15

eRindnel:
No

7g Re 1iv 1l tc be iaverable
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No
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Yes |
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INTERNATIONAL PROSECUTION SECTION
RECUEST FOR WITNESS

(A1ternate to Col, David Darrett)

| Subject: Leo RMosoff, o/o Consul Genmeral for Great Britain,
Shnnhdoeh-iﬂ

Count of Indictments 42
Section of Appendix:

- W 1

t
? Aocused: All the defemdants set forth in count 38,
To Mr, Barry:s The undersigned vequests that
ha;lh-nfurﬂnmluot to the fellowing effects
| m.-mmmmm-nmnmugmhummﬂmw
3 attack on the British at Shanghal December £, 1941, He was theam in the harber
! Itw. \
: flave abailable now but one copy of statement, Hence I am not attaching same,
? Gunmtaonordibi_ntvofam-m-do
| L 1., Is there any evidence to suggest that he is a war ecriminal? Ne,
I r 2, Is he likely to be favorable and/or hostile to any accused? If so,
| state which, Yo,

3, Is he likely to be a reliahle witness in Court? Yes,

" A+ What further information cen you give? This man can be reached through
John Gadshy, pro consul for Great Britain at Shanghai,

PARKIN
HORRPOW

Staff Attorneys
5/15/1946
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INTERNATIONAL PROSECUTION SECTICN

T FOR WIT
SUBJECT ' : Class "C®" Offenses - Atrocities Against
| Civilians - Rape of Nanking
COUNT OF INDICTMENT: 45 (Also 44 and 53 to 55, inclusive)

SECTION OF APPENDIX: Appendix A, Sections 2 and 4;
Appendix D, 1, Particulars of

Breaches, Sections 10, 11 and 12

" ACCUSED MATSUI, Heshimoto and all the other defendants

TO MR, BARRY:

The undersigned requests that Shang, Teh-Yi, No. € Wu-
Chien-Ting, Tsai-Lu Chieh, West City, Nanking China, be a
witness for the purpose of testifying to the following effect:

1. Atrocities committed by Japanese soldiers at
Nanking; massacre without trial of a thousand civilians.

%~ “'The statement of Shang appears on page 39 of "Report
From China - Atrocities Against Civilians®, 23 ipril 1946.
He is a Chinese merchant and the only known survivor of a

maessacre in which epproximately a thousand male civilians
were killed., He will make a good witness.

(B )
-“. j d4t ‘ A ’f'

DAVID NELSON SUTTON
Assocliate Counsel

13 May 1946
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Sus 22T Sun Yuen Cheng C/ 7

- - » v u e f
WEAT OF IiDIsT. . NT: 45 /
3..0T00 O APP._72IX: A - Section 2

AJSU oL Twelve Defendants named in Count 45

lllll

70 i, BALUY:

e nacdersi~aed recu sts that Sun Yuen Cheng

be & ritness for tihe purpese ¢ testiivine to the

Tclleriaz eifect:~ This man was a former rice merchant who
worked in the Army kitchen of the Japanese forces in Nanking. While
there he says he saw an estimated 10,000 people shot down by machine
guns in trucks each of which contained 15 to 20 Japanese soldiers and
an officer wearing a sword. Their bodies were later thrown in the

river by a detail of 400 soldiers. They were shot down about 20 ft.
from the river.

TS -

rlease c:C8S Attached herrte is a copy o a statciheat by !
cut Taishever the ~bcve-naied.
is not

apslicable

som £ats on crecdihility cl a2bcve-aa. e,

1. s there any ev.Caace tc sugiest toat he is a *@
G lavingl
No

2. ¥g ke 1it 17 tc be faverable end/cn ncestile to any
aceuss T so, state Thich.
No

3. s ha: lilelr to be 2 relinble "1taess 7 ourt?
Yes

*ang cv-ther iafor et ca c2n veu sive This man can be
reached through Col. Tu Ying Kuang of the ChineseArmy located in Nan-
king. He may be exaggerating the number of people shot down. He is
a Chinese in reduced circumstances and can W,(,m Cens

3tass hftc “neyv,

not speak English.
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.a- STATEMENT OF ) (/N jb’ ENG S

I was raised in Nanking and am forty years old,
married, and was a rice merchant at time of taking of
Nanking. I was in refugee camp, and was taken from the
camp by the Japanese because the Japs thought I was a
soldier. I was identified as a civilian to the satis-
i | faction of the Japs, and put to work in labor work for
the Japs, I was pu% in an army kitchen to boil water,
; and while there I saw a massacre of people in Nanking,
' The Japs visited the refugee camps, and inspected
' passes, The Japanese military camp was near the Nanking
Railrcad Station, People were asked to get passeg at
| Japanese military headquerters, The first time they came
| over they were detained, also the second time, These
were the people who were massacred, The people were
2 lined up on the bank of the river (men and women), having
q been asked to go there for a toll call, and trucks came
' up with machine guns and the Japanese soldiers in the
1 trucks opened fire on the people, Fifteen to twenty
| Japanese soldiers were in each truck, There were Japanese
officers present, and each truck had in it an officer
wearing a sword, I was in the kitchen about 40 from
the people who were being fired upon, This lasted some
sixty minutes or one hour, I estimate there were 10,000
people shot down by machine guns as above stated whiio |
was looking on, The namesof witnesses

The girl and man whose names are stated above also
saw the above sight and were working in the kitchen with
me., MNost of the bodlies were thrown in the river and 1
saw the Japanese soldiers throw these people in the river,
Some were left on the bank, About 400 soldiers were en-
gaged in throwing bodies in the river, for about a half
hour, The bodies were about 20 feet from the river, ©Some
of the bodies were left on the bank, and remained there
for several months, The sound of the machine gun fire so
close to me deafened somewhat the left ear, which is still
affected, I worked three months more, then escaped, but
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was wounded in esca
Colonel TU of the ese Army and is correct, The
massacre happened Decembdr, 1938,

WITNESSES

Colonel Tu Ying-Kuang
Lpril 7 g 1946

Thomas H, Morrow
Colonel, USA

. Thiswas translated to me by

T N




INTERNATIONAL PROSECUTION SECTION
REQUEST FOR WITNESS

(Alternate for Ching Teh Tsum) .?*

)
}.

- R g W

1. Is there any evidence to suggest that he is a war oriminal? Te,

| 2. Is he likely to be faverable and/or hoatile to any ascused?
;, n”'mum No.

3, Is he likely to be & relisble witness in Couwrt? Xes,

:
:
3




3.8 7 %T: Colonel David C. Barrett, U. S. Army
e O DAY SRTS AY
JuimentT 02 AR ™TX - A= Section e

AtY.s..:. All the Defendants

he » 3itness fo:r th purspese ci. heshtilviag to the

Telleiaz cifect:- Can testify as to beginning of war

/7 -
at Marco Polo Bridge 7-8 July 1937, _,;LL,-UJ e .. P ‘:,"ﬁ/.-;mﬂ 256

The(%i%ness was 1ntgfviewed by the undersigned several times, but
no formal signed statement obtained.

~lease ¢.CSS
cu TTaicheves
is not
arilicable

o
L% 1
- A i - 8 B
No
2. g Re 1471 to be faverable end/cx westile to any
aceoussc T 850, 8tate FAascidl.
No

. Ta'n: 1lirel: te'be o Felisble, "ithess i ‘ot This
witness is not only reliable, but an extremely valuable and
accurate witness as to the Sino-Japanese war.

A “hat wuvsther iafer gthca’can yow Live: Witness 1is
assistant military attache now probably with American Embassy at
Nanking although possibly at Chungking if the‘Amegncan Ambassador
has not moved to the new capital as yet. /kaﬂfﬁéﬂ?hﬂm\ _____

shai. attcraey,
A C rrcer

5 A5 /1746.
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DNEERNATIONAL FROSECUTION SEOTION
REQUEST FOR WITNESS

SUBJECTs Colonel David C, Barrett, U, 8, Amyy
Comt of Indictments 19
Seetion of Appendix: A « Section 2

Accuseds All the Defendants

T Barrys The undersigned requests that

i:"umm;m .:r $ to the m;'s;ﬂ -
testify as mr e Pole Bridge July

Japanese aggression generully, mtm-:mmmmmdm

coveral times, tut no formal oigned statement obtained,
Corments on credibility of ebovownsmed,
1. Is there any evidence to suggest thet he is a war crininal? Ne,

2, 1Is he likely to be faverable and/or hostile to any accused? If so,
state which, Te,

3, Js he likely to be o reliable witnese in Court? This witness is not
only reliable, tut an ectrenely valuable and accurate witness as to the Sinoe

Japanese war,

4 That further information can you give! Witness is assistant eilitary
attache now probebly with American Fubassy at Nanking although possibly at

Chungking 4f the American Ambassador bas not moved to the new eapital as yet.
PARKINSON

Staff Attomeys
5/15/1946
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GENERAL HEADQUARTERS
SUPREME COMMANDER FOR THE ALLIED POWERS

INTERNATIONAL PROSECUTION SECTION

APO 500
2/, October 1946

m. M. 8. Bates

University of Nanking
Nanking China

Dear IDr. Bates:

Upon the receipt of your letter of 15 September 1946, necessary
action was taken to expedite the payment of witness fees for those
who were brought to Tokyo from China to testify in the present trial
before the International Military Tribumal for the Far East.

The General Secretary of the court has informed this office that
a witness fund has been established by the Fiscal Director of this
theatre., However, there remains the policy of whether payment shall
h-domhmmcmworinthmqofthomtrym
which the witness was summoned to be decided upon, This he claims
should be settled in a matter of a week or two, after which payments
will be forwarded to those concerned, |

Ve deeply regret this matter being held in ebeyance for sc long
a period and wish to take this opportunity to thank you for the fine
cooperation you have accorded this section,

DOUCLAS L. WALDORF
Chief, Investigation Division
International Prosecution Section




WEM/ILW/ina

Witness Fees
Executive Assistant  General Secretary 23 Oct 46
to Chief of Counmsel, IMITE

1. Internat!l Pros Seet

| | 1. Please find attached herewith copy of a letter from Dr, M.
S, Bates in regard to the payment of witness fees,

2., As the payment of witness fees is a court function, this
letter is being forwarded to you for whatever action you may deem

appropriate,

1 Incl
Ltr fr M.,S.Bates




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
NANKING, CHINA

September 15, 1946.

Internat lonal Prosecution Sectlon,
GHQ, SCAP, Tokyo.

Gentlemen:

May I call to your attention thiproblem of wltnesses taken from
China, particularly those of Chinese natlionality, to testlfy before
the Far Egstern Millitary Tribunal?

They were secured by authorized represngtatives of the IPS,
notably Colonel Morrow and Mr. Sutton, who took the witnesses away
from t helr ordinary business or employment with definlte pledges
of full tragvel and malntenance, plus a %ggldiem or other payment
not at that time determined. T he difficulties of the witmesses
were greatly Iincreased by the fact that the requlired absence from
ordinary duties was lengthened to practlcally elght weeks - more
in the case of Mr. Lawless - as agalnst the orginal statements of
tend days to two weeks.

Witnesses had to provide thelr own spending money, and thelr own
travel costas after leaving the plane in Shanghal upon return. Thus
they actually paild out cash, i1n additlon to the more serlious loss
of time - and of gainfuljincome in the case of small buslness men.

I pass over minor difficulties.

It 18 now more than three monthg since wltneesas were plcked up
from thelr work anmd thelr homes. Some thing ought to be done to
remedy this injustice and to keep the reputation of the international
organizatlion which utlijzed these men as 1ts tools. o far as I
undergtand the circumstances, there 1s no blame upon the representatilves
named. But surely there 1s direct regponsibility upon the IPS,
without regard toc nat ionality of witnesses, to see that the obl igatlon
is promptly and adequately cleared up.

Yours respectfully,

Vo, At
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INTERNATIONAL PROSECUTION SECTION

¥ s .
oo e T il R, 2 - -

REQUEST FOR WITNESS

SUBJECT: Class "C" Offenses - Atrocities Against Civilians - | 4
Rape of Nanking 3

COUNT CF INDICTMENT: 45 (Also 44 and 53 to 55, inclusive)

SECTION OF APFENDIX: Appendix A, Sections 2 and 4;

Appendix D, 1, Particulars of
Breaches, Sections 10, 11 and 12

ACCUSED: WATSUI, Hashimoto and all the other defendants 3

TO MR V¢

d The undersigned requests that Dr. M. S. Bates, University
i | of Nenking, Nanking, China, be a witness for the purpose of
; | testifying to the following effect:

l. Atrocities against civilians committed at Nanking i
during the several months following the fall of that city on y |
December 13, 1937 commonly termed "The Rape of Nanking". Dr.

Bates, a long time resident of China, was in Nanking continuously
from 1937 until May 1941 and served as a member of the International
Committee for the Nanking Safety Zone. Four sections of Timperley's
book "Japanese Terror in China" were written by or based upon
information furnished to Timperley by Dr. Bates, namely:

a. The introductory statement from ®A Fair Minded
Foreign Resident®™, pages 18«20,

b. A report letter dated January 10, pages 50«57,

| c. A section describing the selection and killing
' of 200 refugee men from the university grounds.

de Translation of the concluding item from a
Japanese conducted newspaper,

(See ™Report From China - Atrocities Against Civilians®, 23 April
1946, page 2.)




2. The opium and narcotics trade in Japanese occupied 3
territory in China. Dr, Bates has, for a number of years, I
been a student of the opium and narcotics situation in China ;
and prepared three reports on this subject following the ¥
Japanese occupation - an open letter on the narcotics
problem dated November 22, 1938, a report on narcotics
in Nanking and occupied areas of Kiangsu, Anhwei and
Chekiang dated November 1939 and "The Narcotic Problem™
dated October 1940 (see Report from China, Opium and a
Narcotics Trade in Japanese Occupied Territory, 23 April 3
1946, pages 21=41), 1

3. Economic Aggression. Dr, Bates is thoroughly
conversant with the manner in which the economic exploitation
in China was carried on by the Japanese (see Report from China -
Economic Aggression, 23 April 1946, pages 4=5).

Dr, Bates is one of the outstanding American citizens
in China. A Rhodes Scholar, he has traveled all over the
continents, studied in many different countries and was in
China almost continously from 1920 until 1941, He is con=-
sidered one of the best witnesses that can be secured from
China and he should make an excellent witness.,

Bawad WA as g,' =5ia :
DAVID NELSON SUTTON

Associate Counsel
13 May 1946




to the following effect: Witness
Safety Zone after taking of Nanking
ty for a mmber of years, Witnessed atrocities
ttapts to prevent execution of Chinese suse
e Army and who gave themselves up to the Japanese,
fio statement has yet been taken from the above-named,

Comments on oredibility of above-named,
1. h&mwﬂmhmtﬂnthohnmwhhl? No.

2, Is he likely to be favorable and/or hostile to any accused? I¢
”.““Mt uo.

3. Is he likely to be a reliable witness in court? Yes,

PARKINSON
NORROW

Staff Attorneys,
5/15/1946,

L
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to the following effect:s

as to attempts

Comments on credibdlity of above-named,
1, Is there any evidence to suggest that he is a war criminsl? No.

24 hnvmblounl/orbostﬂetowumm I
v, HAAE A, o

3. Is he likely to be a rolisble witness in cowrt? Yes,

4s That further information can you give? Dr, Bates is willing to
and can be reached ¢/o University, He is a professor of
and an American from Chis, Statement by Dr, Bates is contained in

Timperley's book, and the undersigned intervieowed him in Nanking, China

PARKINSON
HORROW

Staff Attorneys,
5/15/1946.,

mmmm‘um
uhmuvm.mum. Witnessed atrocities
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AJlus.. Twelve Defendants
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3 S irn At o Al SR , PR
e vACersicded petsacsts that

be & wizness ¢ tiir purpose ¢i Testisviae to the

«cllcring cllect:- Witness served as member of committee for

Nanking Safety Zone after taking of Nanking 13 Dee, 1937. Has been
in that city for a number of years, Witnessed atrocities in Nanking
and can testify as to attempts to prevent exesution of Chinese susge

pected to be soldiers of Chinese Army and who gave themselves up to
the Japanese,
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32C

i. 80, B8tates Tnich.
No

3% =8 h3 1irelr to-be o felinble ~:itaness in Iourt?
Yes

4, Tt zvrther inforeotica ca2n yeu sive: Dry Bates is
willing to testify and ean be reached c/o Nanking University. He is
a professor of history and an American from Ohio., Statem by Dr,
Bates is contained in Ii:z:rlq'l book, and the ﬂ) e
undersigned interviewed in Nanking, Start Lt lev A 4R
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INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL FOR THE FAR EAST

[P W,
No, 1
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al )
| )
- AGAINST - ; SUMMONS TO TESTIFY
ARAKI, SADO; et al )

TO: DR. H. GRAHAM BELCHER,
Civil Information and Education Section, SCAP
Radio Tokyo Bullding

You are hereby summoned and required to be aind appear in
person on the X )y day of __June , 1946, at 0900
hours, at the witness room No., 123, in the Court House of the
International Military Tribunal for the Far East, in the City of
Tokyo, Japan, then and there to testify and give evidence as a witness
before said Tribunal on behalf of the Prosecution, in the above
entitled case.

Dated at Tokyo, Japan, this _ 29 day of __ May .
1946.

V. Walbridge,
Cols 'CYA%C.
General Secretary

//

gorge W, Hanley,
TUOLs Fells ' /
Axgcutive

I, the witness ab named, hereby accept service of the

above summons, this / day of _U"L_ﬁ_g__ , 1946,
;s:lgnature of witnesss -




sworn according to law, deposes and says that at

Personally appeared before me the undersigned authority
é&ggz f YA o 4 [ who, being first duly

—— on o
'ﬂ' () SA A »194_C , he personally delivered ¢
to _XJ Ghada. Y9, 7%Z0: , in person a duplicate of the :

within summons, or read the same to the said witness,

- L“ ha ey . Lﬁ"‘l{:‘..“'-l I._-..'I ¥ IS

Signature A

Subscribed and sworn to before me at
W@__, this day of 194_4,_ 3

MM <€ L .J

Signature

official character)
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INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL FOR THE FAR EAST

-
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3 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al

- AGAINST - SUMMONS TO TESTIFY

1 ARAKI, SADO; et al

TO: MR. KENJI TOMITA,
Former Secretary Third Konoye Cabinet
¢c/o Japanese Central Liaison Office

| | You are hereby oned and required to be 2nd appear in |
| person on the 424 “‘g:; of June , 1946, at 0900 |
hours, at the witness room No, 123, in the Court House of the

International Military Tribunal for the Far East, in the Gity of

Tokyo, Japan, then and there to testify and give evidence as a witness

before said Tribunal on behalf of the Prosecution, in the above

entitled case. ﬁ- 3

: | Dated at Tokyo, Japan, this 29 day of _ May )
- 1946. *

| V. Walbridge,
| Col:CsA.C3
| General Secretary

3
: B By: / ..:-/

TLh Y

: | George”/M, Hanley,
: B Lt. fol. F.A. /
| ‘- Execufive '

I, the witness above named, hereby accept service of the

,,. above summons, this _,Z“L_day of __@M_, 1946. IJ;
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sworn according to law, de
Y LA

*
-, oy il i,

" OO WV /.

- A -y

to

’19 d r” lg
y In person a duplicate of the

sonally appeared before me the undersigned authority

who, bejng first duly
7: and ’ that at tEﬂ( Jo ©

" on

£ —— A —
ersonally delivered

within sumpfons, or read the same to the said witness,

Signature

fore me at

Subscribed and sworn to
,:'%h z , this day of 194 £, .

M O Ee_

Signature

Grade, or
official character)




FILE MEMO

SUBJECT : DR. H. GRAHAM BELCHFR, WITNRSS

The above witness was contacted this date and
advised that her presence was requested in room 300
of the War Minlstry Bldg at 0900, 7 June, 1946 for
the purpose of testifying.

She 1ls employed in the Civil Tnformation and
Education Section, Scap, Room 108, Radio Tokyo Bldg.

Dr. Belcher 1s llving at room 315 Shiba Park Hotel,

Phone number; 1lst floor,23-7463; third floor23-T7465

R.F.Mahon
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- 2445-45
8/1.54~cly

Headquarters, Firgt Marine Division, (HRetnfewsced’
Fleet Marine Force,
C/o Fleet Post Office, San Franciscu, Calif,

Serlal: 19536-46 30 December; 1943

From: The Commanding General. | ’
J I TR Technlcal Sergeant Douglas V. BOUGUR (26 nan
U. S. Marine Corps. '
Sub ject: Orders to temporary duty.
References: (ag CINCAFPAC dispatch 070995/Dec.
(b) COM7thFLT dlsbatch 290445/Dec,

L Cffective this date in accordance with th> gbove

references, you will proce

ed, via Government air transpn>tation
to TSINGTAO, CHINA, where upon arrival you will report to the

Seaplane Ramp, not later than 0615,
transportation to TOKYO, JAXAN. Upon arrival at Tokyo, you n1ll
report to the Chief Internation rrosecution Section, General
Headguarters SCAP, for temporary duty as a witness in War» Crimes
Trials.

o
')

2 Upon completion of this tempor

ary duty, and wher
directed by proper authority,

you will return to this Feadouarie::-
and resume your regular dutiea.

Class III priority

2nd a bageage allowance of si - -
"'ve (65) pounds are =uthorized fo

r the air travel involv -1

.

The travel herein enjoined is necessary in tOpg
public service. '

—_—_———-—'——_.—-H———-—_—q—-

Copy to: CO,lstMar;
DivAdj:

__-——____._._-—-__—

-h'—-—“d——-—-l—_dq—_-—-——

31 December, 1946, for fuartlr»

b



2445-45
8/154~-cly .
« Headquarters, First Mar' e Division, (Reinforsed)
Fleet Mar- :o force,
C/o Fleet Post Office, San Frenciaco, Calif.
Serlal: 19536-46 ] 30 December, 1946
From: The Commanding Generel.
10 e Technical Sergeant Douglas W. BOUGU®, (251439,
9 S Marine Corps.
Subject: Orders to temporary duty.
References: (ag CINCAFTPAC dispatch 070295/Dec.
(b) COM7thFLT dispatch 290445/Dec.
1, Cffective this date in accordance with the above

references, you will proceed, via Government air tranrcportatior

to TSINGTAO, CHINA, where upon arrival you will revort to the
Seaplane Ramp, not later than 0615, 31 December, 1946, fo:» furth -
transportation to TOKYO, JAPAN. Upun arrival at Tokyo, yca will
report toe the Chief Internationifﬂﬂsecution Section, General

Headguarters SGHP for temporary duty as a witness 1in War (- .mes
Trisgls,
2 Upon completion of thi s temporary duty, an® whcn

directed by vrop:zr authority, you will return to thie F=2g.auarters
and resume your .egular duties,

Do Class III priority and a bzgecage allowernce -7 sixty-
five (65) pounds.are =uthorized Tor the air travel involv:ad

A

e . The travel herci:i enjoined is necessary ir tle
public service.

S. L. HOWARD,

Divadj; FIL E;

- L _— -— et — — —-— — — — — — — — pre— = [— — — o — - —— —— — — — — & —




T e : (ORIGINATL)

i .

INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL FOR THE FAR EAST -

| No, 1 ;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al )
) .
- AGAINST - ; SUMMONS TO TESTIFY ]
ARAKI, SADO; et al ) a4

T0:  MR. DON BROWN,

Civil Information and Education Section, SCAP
Radio Tokyo Building

W e —
—— -

You are hereby summoned and required to be Aind appear in _*
person on the 12 day of June , 1946, at 0900 :
hours, at the witness room No. 123, in the Court House of the
International Military Tribunal for the Far East, in the City of z
Toky, Japan, then and there to testify and give evidence as a witness )
before said Tribunal on behalf of the Prosecution, in the above \ :
entitled case. 3

] Dated at Tokyo, Japan, this 29 day of May 5
1946.

e ————
i - - i
-

ot <

V. Walbridge, 3
Col, C.A.C, T
General Secretary

T R - AN T e T
L

rge W, Hanley,
o . COLS FeAs
Executive

I, the witness above named, hereby accept service of the s o .
above summons, this day of , 1946, | : b

e LS | =
. ha b i okt ) e
""

(Signatare of witness) .




Sicahy (Rs T s

Personally appeared before me the undersigned authority
who, being first duly

sworn according to law, deposes and says that at

on
3194 ____, he personally delivered
Lo EReRR s ST S e s i Tperson - 8 duplicate jof the
within summons, or read the same to the said witness,

. ZSignatures

Subscribed and sworn to before me at
, this day of 194

iSignatures

(Grade, organization and

official character)

e oo td AL = o) :.A:-_ﬁ- - lh&hm' B'h '
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INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL FOR THE FAR EAST

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al

- AGAINST - SUMMONS TO TESTIFY

e ARAKT, SADO; et al

TO: ni DO' Bnm’
Civil Information and Education Section, SCAP

Radio Tokyo Building

You are hereby summoned and required to be and appear in

person on the ___18 day of June , 1946, at 0900
hours, at the witness room No. 123, in the Court House of the

International Military Tribunal for the Far East, in the City of
Toky, Japan, then and there to testify and give evidence as 2 witness
before said Tribunal on behalf of the Prosecution, in the above

entitled case.

Dated at Tokyo, Japan, this 29 day of May -
1946,

, V. Walbridge,
& Col; 0.A0,
| General Secretary

7l 7

= = 1 . Y = S S N S
Lty Col. F.A. / ¥
Executive

| I, the witness above named, hereby accept service of the
| above summons, this day of . 1946. :

iSignature of witness)
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INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL, FAR EAST

COURT ROOM SEATING DIAGRAM b
(READING FROM STAGE TO BALCONY) *
}
JUDGES . DEFENDANTS
Sl FRONT ROW BACKROW
JARANILLA 1. COIHARA 1. HASHIMOTO
(e NE) 2. HATA 2. KOISO
NORTHCROFT ~ . . . 3
(NEW ZEALAND) 3. HIROTA 8. NAGANO
BERNARD 4. MINAMI 4. OSHIMA
(FRANCE) |
ZARYANOV" 5. MATsUI
(U. S. S. R)) S
MEI 1. TOJO
(CHINA) 2. OKA 1. HIRANUMA
WEBB -
ARl 3. UMBZU 2 TOGO
HIGGINS ‘4 ARAKI 3. SHIGEMITSU
(U 3. A) 5 MUTO
PATRICK . .

(GREAT BRITAIN) | pocrn
McDOUGALL

(CaNADA) 2. KAYA
ROLING 3. KIDO
(NETHERLANDS)
PAL - SES 4. KIML]RA
(INDIA)

1. SATO
2. SHIMADA
3. SHIRATORI
4. SUZUKI

5. ITAGAKI
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1. No smoking in o?onvt'tt'aw‘ time. L -

R : '}
J ¥

2. w cmma in courtroom is prohxbited mmby
{ nﬂdltad photographers. By

- 5
gl ap *

3. «Spectators leaving at nny recess forfeit right to return
to courtroom for thnt neuion.

& A. M. spectators must be seated not later than 0915,
P. M. spectators must be seated not later than 1315.

5. Pass will be surrendered to Military Police on request.

6. There is one set of headphones provided for each
spectator. Use only the headphone you will find at 0 3
your seat. Do not tamper with sound equipment. ,

-7. When Judges enter mrtroom stand and remain silent.

8. Aﬁerthe,depurmwoftholud;u-dlwmm
mqmrhd to be mwd‘unhl defendents leave the coust-
room. - ~

- — *’ "
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